in the study were requested to sign the written and verbal informed 
consent form to agree for an interview with all eligible participant. 

Results and discussion 
Socio-demographic characteristics 

The total of number of adult primary care givers was one hundred 
twenty three (123) in National Referral Psychiatric Hospital from 17 
November to 8 December 2016 were included. The majority of the 
respondents 68 (55.28%) were males and 91(73.98%) were married. 
Seventy one (57.72%) of the study participants were in the age range